Interest rate risk represents the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. A Fund's exposure to market value risk for changes in interest rates relate
primarily to investments in fixed interest bonds and debentures. The duration of the instrument (expressed at Fund level) has a significant influence on the interest rate sensitivity.

The interest rate risk exposure has been prepared on the basis of each Fund's direct investments only and not on a look through basis for investments held indirectly through other managed investment funds.

The analysis below shows the effect of fair value changes on profit or loss and net assets that would result from reasonable changes in the interest rate.

 Enhanced Income  TOTAL SCHEME

Booster KiwiSaver Scheme

Other market price risk represents the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices other than interest rates and foreign currency rates.

Other market price risk sensitivity analysis

Natalie.Walsh
GT Stamp

Page 27

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 March 2019

7 Financial risk management (continued)

2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018
 $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000

Financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss
Amount exposed to market risk 48,158 33,238 40,823 28,744 7,706 6,818 13,313 10,943 47,825 31,806 4,491 5,050
Market -10% (4,816) (3,324) (4,082) (2,874) (771) (682) (1,331) (1,094) (4,783) (3,181) (449) (505)
Market +10% 4,816 3,324 4,082 2,874 771 682 1,331 1,094 4,783 3,181 449 505

2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018
 $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000

Financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss
Amount exposed to market risk -  62,914 67,155 55,272 11,858 4,514 19,013 16,669 957 - 1,446,909 1,156,107
Market -10% - (6,291) (6,716) (5,527) (1,186) (451) (1,901) (1,667) (96) - (144,691) (115,611)
Market +10% - 6,291 6,716 5,527 1,186 451 1,901 1,667 96 - 144,691 115,611

(c) Liquidity and cash flow risk

2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018
 $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000

Financial assets realisable in greater than 6 months 16,001 5,327 15,868 7,533 19,107 8,992 5,115 2,580 1,606 464 57,697 24,896

Level 1 - quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets and liabilities;
Level 2 - inputs other than quoted prices included in level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (as prices) or indirectly (derived from prices); and
Level 3 - inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

(d) Estimation of fair values

NZ IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement  requires the Scheme to measure and disclose fair values using the following fair value hierarchy:

 Options

 SRI Balanced  Capital Guaranteed

 TOTAL SCHEME  Asset Class